accounts are typically 360 to 450 days past due and charged-off, have been previously placed with one contingent fee

7

Edgar Filing: PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

servicer and receive a lower purchase price. Secondary and tertiary accounts are typically more than 660 days past due
and charged-off, have been placed with two or three contingent fee servicers and receive even lower purchase prices.
We also purchase accounts previously worked by four or more agencies and these are typically 1,260 days or more
past due and receive an even lower price. In addition, we purchase accounts that are included in consumer
bankruptcies. These bankrupt accounts are typically filed under Chapter 13 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code and have an
associated payment plan that can range from 3 to 5 years. We purchase bankrupt accounts in both forward flow and
spot transactions and, consequently, they can be at any age in the bankruptcy plan life cycle.
   As shown in the following chart, as of December 31, 2009, we purchase accounts at any point in the delinquency
cycle (amounts in thousands):

Life to Date
Purchased Face

Value of
Defaulted
Consumer

Account Type
No. of

Accounts % Receivables(1) %

Fresh 1,079 4.9% $ 3,525,120 7.3%
Primary 3,193 14.5% 5,479,669 11.4%
Secondary 3,503 15.9% 5,595,727 11.7%
Tertiary 3,743 17.0% 4,793,387 10.0%
BK Trustees 2,882 13.1% 12,305,661 25.6%
Other 7,651 34.6% 16,331,209 34.0%

Total: 22,051 100.0% $ 48,030,773 100.0%

(1) The �Life to Date
Purchased Face
Value of
Defaulted
Consumer
Receivables�
represents the
original face
amount
purchased from
sellers and has
not been
decremented by
any adjustments
including
payments and
buybacks.

   We also review the geographic distribution of accounts within a portfolio because we have found that certain states
have more debtor-friendly laws than others and, therefore, are less desirable from a collectibility perspective. In
addition, economic factors and bankruptcy trends vary regionally and are factored into our maximum purchase price

Edgar Filing: PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES INC - Form 10-K